## INSTRUCTION, RESEARCH AND STUDENT AFFAIRS APRIL 25, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1



650 W. State Street • Suite 307 • Boise, ID • 83702 P.O. Box 83720 • Boise, ID • 83720-0037

A RESOLUTION PROHIBITING USE OF DIVERSITY STATEMENTS IN HIRING AND PROMOTING AN ENVIRONMENT OF BELONGING FOR ALL STUDENTS AT PUBLIC POSTSECONDARY INSTITUTIONS

WHEREAS, the general supervision of the state educational institutions of the state of Idaho is vested in the State Board of Education pursuant to Article IX, §2 of the Idaho Constitution and Idaho Code § 33-101; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education serves as the Board of Regents of the University of Idaho (Article IX, §10 of the Idaho Constitution; Idaho Code § 33-2802), and the Board of Trustees of Idaho State University (Idaho Code § 33-3003), Boise State University (Idaho Code § 33-4002), Lewis-Clark State College (Idaho Code § 33-3002); and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the institutions to create a welcoming and dynamic learning environment of belonging by administrators, faculty, and staff who are invested in the success of every student; and

WHEREAS, prospective and current faculty and other staff may be or previously have been invited or required to demonstrate their commitment to the principles of diversity, equity, and inclusion through a written "diversity statement" as a condition of hiring; and

## INSTRUCTION, RESEARCH AND STUDENT AFFAIRS APRIL 25, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

WHEREAS, the use of written diversity statements to evaluate candidates for hire may result in employment decisions based on factors other than one's own merit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Idaho State University, Boise State University, Lewis-Clark State College and the University of Idaho shall not invite nor require any candidate for hire to demonstrate commitment to the principles of diversity, equity, and inclusion through a written diversity statement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that administrators, faculty and staff at the institutions shall continue to create and nurture a safe, welcoming and dynamic learning environment of belonging for all students.

	ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Idaho State Board of Education, April,
2023.	
	Kurt Liebich, President